
lV 

College Chronicle 

College Notes 
Obituary: 

CONTENTS 

Ernest Hanbury Hankin . 

The Library . 

College Awards 

The Orator Emeritus 

Winter Siege. 

Love and the Siren 

The Gauge of British Railways . 

Johniana 
Book Review . 

College Chronicle 

College Notes 

Obituary: 
Alfred Harker 

Ralph Allen Sampson 

Donald John Campbell 

The Library . 

College Awards 

Illustrations: 
Lewis Tonna Dibdin 

William McDougall . 

Knud Nielsen 

Howland of the North 

Alfred Harker . 

Ralph Allen Sampson 

PAGE 

154 . 
174 

181 
193 
206 

2ll 
236 

237 
240 

248 

250 

251 

266 

facing p. 
" p. 

273 
285 
288 

298 

306 

" p. ll5 

" p. ll5 

" P·273 

" P·285 

Text-figures: 
Serial Reproduction by Adult Male Greenlanders of a 

Drawing of the Yacht" Tern Ill" 127 
145 

Sherd of a Medieval Pot . 

THE EA·GLE 
������������������������������� 

VOL. LI December [938 No. 222 

������������������������������� 

FIFTY YEARS AGOl 

T
o be tiresome, it has been said, it is only necessary to 
discuss education. Is there a subject on which men 
are more apt to be tedious? We generalize swiftly 

when education is mentioned, each of us deliberately or 
unconsciously basing himself upon his own experience i and 
the more magnificent our systems and theories grow, the less 
relation they seem to bear to life. The fact is, very few of us 
are really educated at all, and those who are best educated 
seem, like the best men elsewhere, to wish least to dogmatize 
about it. The men who go furthest are often the worst at 
mapping the route. There are critics who tell us that the 
route offered by one of the older English Universities does 
not take us very far and, moreover, leads us in the wrong 
direction. I will not dispute with them. All I will say is that 
it is a very pleasant route, and that one falls in with fellow­
travellers upon it, who are human in a very large and delight­
ful way-some indeed who are less human-but so many who 
grow progressively great of heart and wide of sympathy, that 
one feels at least that with all its defects-its failure to achieve 
the last thought in macadamizing, for instance-it must be a 
road that trends to the right goal, however many others there 
are. 

. !he distinguishing feature of the older English U niver­
SI ties-for there are two, one on the Great Western some-

rn� � l�cture delivered in the University of Chicago. The quotations are 
S Y rorn The Cambridge Review and The Granta. 

IlLl 

, 



High Table Memories 

War and Epidemics 

Johniana 

College Chronicle 

College Notes 

Obituary 

Roll of Honour 

The Library . 

College Awards 

Portugal and the War. 

Poem 

Crete, 1941 

CONTENTS 

. \ 

Ghost Hunting at Borley Rectory 

Young England-A Cambridge Movement 

Poem 

An Incident 

Johniana 

Book Reviews 

College Chronicle 

College Notes 

Obituary 

Roll of Honour 

The Library . 

College Awards 

In Yugoslavia 

Two Poems: 

I. Cambridge 

2. Aequanimitas 

Commemoration Sermon 

Catullus lxxvi 
Investigations at Borley Rectory 

Lines to Cabbage 

Meditations at a bookstall 

Book Review 

College Chronicle 

Johniana 
College Notes 

PAGE 

10 

14 

IS 
36 

43 

92 

94 

104 

109 

120 

121 

121 

125 

128 

129 

130 

130 

136 

169 

186 

209 

212 

212 

217 

226 

229 

230 

234 

235 

242 

243 

244 

247 

262 

263 



lV 

Obituary 

Roll of Honour 
Pri�oners of War 
Decorations 
The Library . 

College Awards 

CONTENTS 

A Song of the Divine Names 
The College During the War 

To the College (after six war-years in Egypt) 

272 

285 

287 

287 

288 

30 1 

305 

306 

309 

The Commemoration Sermon, 1946 310 

On the Possible Biblical Origin of a Well-Known Line in The 
Hunting of the Snark 313 

The Paling Fence 3 15 

The Sigh 315 

Johniana 316 

Book Review 
College Chronicle 
College Notes 

Obituary 
Roll of Honour 
The Library . 
College Awards 
Illustrations: 

Swan Marquetry in the Combination Room 

, A peach of a target, Sir' 

Edward Ernest Sikes 

John Martin Creed 

Patrick Play fair Laidlaw 

Sir Joseph Larmor 

Terrot Reaveley Glover 

Henry Fraser Howard 

Harold Hulme Brindley 

Yale, by Alfred F. Hardiman 

Lewis ErIe Shore 

Kenneth James William Craik 

James Thomas Wilson 

319 

321 

358 

380 

402 

405 

449 

facing p. 14 

p. IS 

" p. 43 

p
. SI 

" 

" 

" 

" 

p. SS 

p. 186 

p. 191 

p. 272 

P·27s 

P·305 

p. 383 

p. 388 

p. 390 

THE EAGLE 

����������������������������������� 

VOL. LII December 1941 Nos. 225 & 226 

����������������������������������� 

HIGH TABLE MEMORIES 

By T. R. GLOVER 

I 

I
T was a quip of my father's that the authentic words spoken by 

Adam to Eve as they left Paradise were: "My dear, we live in 
times of transition." A later generation, I believe, attributes this 

to Dean Inge, as perhaps by now he does himself-pereant qui ante 
nos nostra dixerunt. Whatever may have been the reflections of Adam, 
the half century during which I have known Cambridge has been 
a time of transition. 

In 1882 new statutes came into force, which permitted Fellows of 
colleges to marry if they could find women willing to risk it with 
middle-aged or elderly men; and there was, as J. R. Tanner (not 
yet middle-aged) put it, "a rush to the altar". It used to be said 
that a Senior Fellow of some college was asked what he thought of marriage, and, after some slight reflection, he said: "The breakfasts are better, but the dinners are not nearly so good." But the changes involved in college life were much greater than his simple reply revealed-subtler and more penetrating. 

Side by side with this abolition of compUlsory celibacy came a r�laxation of the requirement that Fellows permanently on the founda­tron must be in clerical orders. T4e effect of this was not immediately felt; �t took time for the senior men to die off, but thirty years saw t�e hIgh tables of Cambridge predominantly lay; a few clergy sur­VIved, a few were added as deans and chaplains. Lastly, after the first German war, a new Universities Commission m�de drastic endeavours to remodel Cambridge, top, bottom and mIddle. For centuries the centre of academic life had been the college, now it was to be the faculty. We owed this to the scientific ELIJ 



PRINTED IN GREAT BRITAIN 

t. lIou_ 

Coll. Lib. 

Onmb. 

CONTENTS 

The Commemoration Sermon 

Recollections 

The New College Buildings 

Winter, 1946-7, in College 

River Piece . 

Centenary of the Discovery of the Planet Neptune 

College Chronicle 

College Notes 

Obituary: 

PAGE 

I 

7 

Il 

13 

16 

16 

21 

39 

Frederick Frost Blackman 48 

George Gordon Coulton . 50 

Charles William Previte-Orton 56 !;" 

Zachary Nugent Brooke . 59 

Walter Langdon-Brown . 62 

St John Basil Wynne Wilson 64 

Thomas Francis Robert McDonnell 65 

Roll of Honour . 68 

Retirement of Mr E. A. Wood 69 

Notice: The Lady Margaret Lodge 69 

College Awards . 70 

Baldwin Blancgernun and his Family: Early Benefactors of 
the Hospital of St John the Evangelist in Cambridge 73 

The College Revues 79 

A Year in St John's Colleg(} 
Jobs and Journeys in the Long Vacation 
COllege Chronicle 
College Notes 

81 

83 

85 

III 



IV CONTENTS 

Obituary: 

Hugh Percival Wharton Gatty 

Albert Howard 

Hugh Fraser Stewart 

Roll of Honour 

The Library 

College Awards, 1947-1948. 

Editorial 

Poem 

The Commemoration Sermon 

Beyond Wits End 

The Alterations made in the Fellows' Garden and the College 

Grounds in 1822-3 

Freshman's Trials 

The College Plays 

Poem 

Loyalties 

Poppy Day, 1948 

Poem 

The J.C.R. Suggestions Book 

" Murder in the Cathedral" 

The Lents . 

College Chronicle 

The J ohnian Society 

College Notes 

Obituary 

Edward Philip Paxman 

The Library 

Johniana 

College Awards 

PAGE 

126 

129 

131 

135 

136 

137 

141 

142 

143 

146 

147 

162 

164 

170 

171 

172 

174 

175 

179 

180 

181 

214 

2I5 

226 

229 

231 

232 

233 

CONTENTS 

Illustrations: 

Fisher Achievement: looking into Bridge Street 

from Chapel Court 

Looking East in Chapel Court; Gates to Fore Court: 

from St John's Street 

Chapel Arcade Ceiling; North Court:from Bridge 
Street . 

(a) The Backs, New Court; (b) The Old Bridge 
(17 March 1947) . 

Frederick Frost Blackman . 

George Gordon Coulton 

Charles William Previte-Orton 

Hugh Percival Wharton Gatty . 

Weinheim, 5 June 1888. (Pen drawing from one of 
G. G. Coulton's Sketch books) 

Part of Loggan's view of the College from the east 
(published 1690). Slightly reduced . 

Part of Loggan's Plan (1688). Slightly reduced 

V 

frontispiece 

facing p. 14 

" 15 

" 16 

" 48 

" 50 

" 54 

" 126 

" 141 

" 150 

" 151 

Part of R. G. Baker's Map (1830). Enlarged . " 151 

Poppy Day, 1948 . facing pp. 172 and 173 

"Murder in the Cathedral" 
" 180 and 181 


	Contents_1939
	Contents_1946
	Contents_1949

