							6	PAGE
College Chronicle .			2				•	154
College Notes								174
0								
Obituary: Ernest Hanbury Hankin								181
					1.19			193
The Library College Awards	0		1.16	5.				206
The Orator Emeritus								211
								236
Winter Siege Love and the Siren								237
The Gauge of British Rail						3		240
The Gauge of British Run								248
Johniana Book Review.				1.9 1				250
					10		1.	251
College Chronicle								266
College Notes								
Obituary: Alfred Harker							1.	273
Alfred Harker								285
Ralph Allen Sampson								288
Donald John Campbell				1.0		1		298
The Library .						1		306
College Awards .	•							
Illustrations:			÷.,			fa	cing	p. 66
Lewis Tonna Dibdin	·					5	,,	p. 73
William McDougall .	•							p. 115
Knud Nielsen	•						,,	p. 115
Howland of the North	1	•		1.3			,,	p. 273
Alfred Harker	- 1	•	·		1.1		,,	p. 285
Ralph Allen Sampson								1 5
Text-figures:	. 1.	1.1+	Male	Gro	mlan	ders	of a	
Serial Reproduction by Drawing of the Yack	ht "	Tern	III'	0,00				127
Sherd of a Medieval P	ot						100	145
Shera of a Medieval I								

iv

Doll, Lib.

										PAGE
High Table Memo	ries									1
War and Epidemic	s							•		10
Johniana .							a			14
College Chronicle	4		4							15
College Notes								1.00		36
Obituary .										43
Roll of Honour						•				92
The Library .									4	94
College Awards			4. W.	101						104
Portugal and the V	Var.					4 N.				109
Poem										120
Crete, 1941 .										121
Ghost Hunting at	Borley	Rec	tory							121
Young England-A	A Cam	bridg	ge Mo	veme	ent					125
Poem										128
An Incident .					. 14					129
Johniana .										130
Book Reviews						12.1				130
College Chronicle								21		136
College Notes	4 1									169
Obituary .										186
Roll of Honour										209
The Library .		2			. 10	1		2		212
College Awards										212
In Yugoslavia	. 6. 1	201	2						1	217
Two Poems:										
1. Cambridge		1			4					226
2. Aequanimitas		şiiv:		-						229
Commemoration S	ermor	1								230
Catullus lxxvi	1.0									234
Investigations at Be	orley	Recto	ry							235
Lines to Cabbage							1			242
Meditations at a bo	ooksta	11								243
Book Review								100		244
College Chronicle										247
Johniana								210		262
College Notes							100			263

Obituary .			ų., '							272
Roll of Honour										285
Prisoners of Wa	ar .					1.				287
Decorations .										287
The Library .										288
College Awards	•								nd <b>a</b> r i	301
A Song of the l	Divine	e Nam	es							305
'The College D	uring	the W	ar .							306
To the College	(after	six wa	ar-yea	rs in	Egyp	t).			•	309
The Commemo	oration	n Serm	non, 19	946						310
On the Possible	e Bibl	ical O	rigin o	of a V	Vell-F	Know	n Lin	e in 7	The	
Hunting of th	e Sna	rk.	•					•		313
The Paling Fen										315
The Sigh .				•						315
Johniana .						"			-	316
Book Review .			1.4		- ar .		140			319
College Chronie	cle .									321
College Notes		14								358
Obituary .						,				380
Roll of Honour	١.									402
The Library .										405
College Awards		· ·						1		449
Illustrations:										
Swan Marque	etry in	the C	ombin	ation	Room			faci	ing p	. 14
'A peach of a	targe	et, Sir'						,	, p	. 15
Edward Ernes	st Sike	es						,	, p	• 43
John Martin	Creed							,	, p	. 51
Patrick Playf	air Lo	aidlaw						,	, p	. 55
Sir Joseph La	rmor							,	p	. 186
Terrot Reavel	ey Gl	over						,	р	. 191
Henry Fraser	How	ard						,	p	. 272
Harold Hulm	Harold Hulme Brindley									
Yale, by Alfr	ed F.	Hardi	man					3) 73		. 305
Lewis Erle Sh	iore							,		. 383
Kenneth Jame	es Wil	liam C	raik					,		. 388
James Thoma	s Wils	son								. 390
									-	

iv



						1	PAGE
The Commemoration Sermon		÷				•	I
Recollections					•		7
The New College Buildings							II
Winter, 1946–7, in College .	90				,		13
River Piece							16
Centenary of the Discovery of th	ne Pla	net N	leptu	ne			16
College Chronicle	1						21
College Notes							39
Obituary:							
Frederick Frost Blackman			•				48
George Gordon Coulton .							50
Charles William Previté-Ortor	1						56 54
Zachary Nugent Brooke .			10				59
Walter Langdon-Brown .							62
St John Basil Wynne Wilson							64
Thomas Francis Robert McDe	onnel	1					65
Roll of Honour							68
Retirement of Mr E. A. Wood							69
Notice: The Lady Margaret Loc	lge						69
College Awards							70
Baldwin Blancgernun and his Father Hospital of St John the						of	- 60
The College Revues	Lvan	gense	III Ca	amon	uge	1	73
A Year in St John's College		•	•			•	79 81
				•	•		
Jobs and Journeys in the Long V College Chronicle	acati	011	•		•	•	83
College Notes		•	•	*	•	•	85
-onege motes							III

iv

DACE	
PAGE	

CONI	ENTS
------	------

v

Obituary:								
Hugh Percival Wharton	Gatt	у				×.		126
Albert Howard								129
Hugh Fraser Stewart								131
Roll of Honour						.,		135
The Library								136
College Awards, 1947-194	8.							137
Editorial	,							141
Poem								142
The Commemoration Serr	non							143
Beyond Wits End .								146
The Alterations made in th	e Fel	lows'	Gard	len ar	nd the	Colle	ege	
Grounds in 1822-3.		•		•	•	•	•	147
Freshman's Trials .							•	162
The College Plays .						•		164
Poem								170
Loyalties								171
Poppy Day, 1948 .								172
Poem								174
The J.C.R. Suggestions Bo	ook							175
"Murder in the Cathedral	,,							179
The Lents		,						180
College Chronicle .								181
The Johnian Society .								214
College Notes					12			215
Obituary								226
Edward Philip Paxman								229
The Library								231
Johniana			. '					232
College Awards								233

Ill	ustrati	ions:								
			ement: loc Court						frontis	piece
			Chapel Co n's Street						facing 1	<i>b</i> . 14
			Ceiling; 1						,,	15
		e Backs,	New Co	urt; (	b) Th	e Old	Bri			5
		(17 Mai	rch 1947)		•	•	•	•	,,	16
	Freder	ick Frost	Blackma	n.					,,	48
	George	Gordon	Coulton						"	50
	Charle	s Willian	n Previté-	Orton	n.				,,	54
	Hugh I	Percival	Wharton	Gatty					"	126
1			ne 1888.							
			n's Sketci						"	141
j			's view of				the e	ast		
	(pub	lished 16	90). Sligi	htly r	educed	ł.	•	•	,,	150
1	Part of	f Loggan	's Plan (	1688)	. Slig	ghtly :	redu	ced	,,	151
j	Part of	f R. G	Baker's N	Iap (	1830).	Enle	argea	ł .	,,	151
1	Poppy	Day, 194	48 .				. fa	cing pp.	172 and	173
6	'Murd	er in the	Cathedra	<i>l</i> "				>>	180 and	181